

Case No. 18-13834

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARTIN CONROY, GERARD MCCARTHY, and  
LOUIS VARELA, derivatively on behalf of AFLAC, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANIEL P. AMOS, PAUL S. AMOS, II, DOUGLAS W.  
JOHNSON, CHARLES B. KNAPP, BARBARA K.  
RIMER, ELIZABETH HUDSON, W. PAUL BOWERS,  
JOSEPH L. MOSKOWITZ, MELVIN T. STITH,

Defendants-Appellees,

-and-

AFLAC, INCORPORATED,

Nominal Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Georgia

**APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

    II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

        1.    The Company dismisses Appellants’ credible  
            fraud allegations without any investigation ..... 6

        2.    The Board refuses Appellants’ shareholder demands  
            for an independent investigation of their allegations ..... 8

        3.    Appellee directors retain a conflicted law firm to represent  
            them in the matter of Appellants’ shareholder demands for  
            investigation; the law firm attempts to conceal the conflicted  
            representation ..... 9

        4.    The SLC conducts a whitewash investigation ..... 11

        5.    The District Court enters an order denying recusal, granting  
            Appellees’ motion to dismiss, and denying Appellants’ motion  
            for limited discovery ..... 13

    III.  STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    The District Judge refused to recuse  
            himself by misapplying controlling law..... 16

a.	By refusing to recuse himself in favor of the “solemn duty to remain,” the District Judge misapplied 28 U.S.C. § 455.....	17
b.	The District Judge did not apply the required “objective” standard in evaluating facts raising significant doubts about his impartiality.....	19
II.	A conflicted law firm impermissibly and irrevocably tainted the Board’s response to Appellants’ shareholder demand.....	29
III.	The SLC investigation has failed the requirements of O.C.G.A. § 14-2-744.....	38
a.	The SLC members were not independent because each had longstanding undisclosed ties to Appellees Amoses .....	38
b.	The SLC members were not disinterested because of the substantial likelihood of personal liability.....	43
c.	The SLC investigation was not reasonable or in good faith....	46
d.	The District Court should have allowed limited discovery in aid of the O.C.G.A. § 14-2-744 inquiry.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)..... 46

Barovic v. Ballmer, 72 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2014)..... 47

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger, 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 33n

In re BellSouth Corp., 334 F. 3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Brosz v. Fishman, 2016 WL 7494883 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2016) ..... 41

Carter v. W. Publ’g Co., No. 99-11959-EE, 1999 WL 994997  
(11th Cir. 1999) ..... 18

City of Orlando Police Pension Fund v. Page 970 F. Supp. 2d 1022  
(N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 48

Cannon v. U.S. Acoustics Corp., 398 F. Supp. 209 (N.D. Ill. 1975),  
aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 532 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1976) ..... 33n

Dalrymple v. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 615 F. Supp. 979 (W.D. Mich. 1985)..... 30n

Dukas v. Davis Aircraft Products Co., 494 N.Y.S.2d 632  
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985) ..... 33n

Essential Enterprises Corp. v. Dorsey Corp., 182 A.2d 647 (Del. 1962) ..... 33n

Forrest v. Baeza, 58 Cal. App. 4th 65, 74-75 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 33n

In re Friedman’s, Inc. Derivative Litig., 386 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .. 45

Garlen v. Green Mansions, Inc., 193 N.Y.S.2d 116 (N.Y. App. Div. 1959) ..... 33n

Kaplan v. Wyatt, 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985) ..... 49

Lewis v. Shaffer Stores Co., 218 F. Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1963) ..... 33n

Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847,  
108 S.Ct. 2194, 100 L.Ed.2d 855 (1988) ..... 18, 19, 20, 23

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) ..... 15, 20, 28

LR Trust v. Rogers, 270 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2017) ..... 48

Messing v. FDI, Inc., 439 F. Supp. 776 (D.N.J. 1977)..... 30n, 33n

Murphy v. Washington Am. League Base Ball Club, Inc., 324 F.2d 394  
(D.C. Cir. 1963) ..... 33n

Musheno v. Gensemer, 897 F. Supp. 833 (M.D. Pa. 1995). ..... 33n

In re Oracle Sec. Litig., 829 F. Supp. 1176 (N.D. Cal. 1993) ..... 30n, 32, 36

Parker v. Connors Steel Co., 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 15, 20, 28

Peller v. Southern Co., 911 F. 2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 14

Porter v. Singletary, 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....21, 24

Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co., 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir.1980) ..... 19

Shaev v. Baker, No. 3:16-cv-05541, Slip Op. (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2017) ..... 45, 46

Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) ..... 31n, 32n

Southeastern Underwriters v. Aflac, 210 Ga. App. 444  
(Ga. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 23n

Stepak v. Addison, 20 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 2, 15, 29, 31, 32, 34, 48, 50

Thompson v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc., 621 S.E.2d 796 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 49

United States v. Torkington, 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 20, 28

United States v. Alabama, 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 1, 15, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Kelly, 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 15, 18, 28

United States v. Kumar, Dkt. Nos. 06-5482, 06-5654, Slip Op.  
(2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2010) ..... 13n

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972) ..... 29

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado, 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981) ..... 36n

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 144 ..... 22n

28 U.S.C. § 455 ..... 17, 18, 19

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-744..... 2, 16, 38, 49, 50

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-830..... 44n

O.C.G.A. § 14-2-842..... 44n

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201..... 22n

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, Recusal: Analysis of Case Law Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 455 & 144 (2002).....17

W. Monahan, A. Magrid, Investigating Shareholder Derivative Claims: The Importance of Independent Counsel (Columbia Law School Blue Sky Blog, Mar. 1, 2013).....30n
